Set forth below are our reconciliations, in thousands, of operating income (loss) for each operating group and in total, calculated in accordance with U.S.
GAAP, to operating income (loss), as adjusted for certain historical periods. We believe that investors often look at ongoing operating group operating
income (loss) as a measure of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results against future results. Therefore, we believe that presenting our
operating income (loss), as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to make decisions based on our ongoing operating
group results. We use the operating income (loss), as adjusted, to discuss our operating groups with investment institutions, our board of directors and others.
Further, we believe that presenting our operating results, as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to compare our
operating group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to other periods.

Third Quarter of Fiscal 2011

(in thousands)

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO accounting
adjustments

(1)

Purchase
accounting
adjustments

(2)

Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

Tommy Bahama $ 4,624 $ — $ — $ 4,624
Lilly Pulitzer (363) — 600 237
Ben Sherman 301 — — 301
Lanier Clothes 4,331 — — 4,331
Corporate and Other (2,077) 220 — (1,857)
Total $ 6,816 $ 220 $ 600 $ 7,636

Third Quarter of Fiscal 2010

(in thousands)

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO accounting
adjustments

(1)

Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

Tommy Bahama $ 3,440 $ — $ 3,440
Lilly Pulitzer — — —
Ben Sherman 1,684 — 1,684
Lanier Clothes 5,345 — 5,345
Corporate and Other (4,038) (265) (4,303)
Total $ 6,431 $ (265) $ 6,166

(More)

First Nine Months of Fiscal 2011

(in thousands)

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO accounting
adjustments

(1)

Purchase
accounting
adjustments

(2)

Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

Tommy Bahama $ 45,381 $ — $ — $ 45,381
Lilly Pulitzer 12,264 — 2,796 15,060
Ben Sherman (2,281) — — (2,281)
Lanier Clothes 11,319 — — 11,319
Corporate and Other (11,443) 6 — (11,437)
Total $ 55,240 $ 6 $ 2,796 $ 58,042

First Nine Months of Fiscal 2010

(in thousands)

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO accounting
adjustments

(1)

Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

Tommy Bahama $ 35,473 $ — $ 35,473
Lilly Pulitzer — — —
Ben Sherman 1,608 — 1,608
Lanier Clothes 12,513 — 12,513
Corporate and Other (17,013) 1,362 (15,651)
Total $ 32,581 $ 1,362 $ 33,943

(1) LIFO accounting adjustments reflect the impact of all LIFO accounting adjustments recorded during the period.
(2) Purchase accounting adjustments consist of the cost of goods sold charge related to the write-up of inventory and the change in fair value of

contingent consideration, both of which are included in Lilly Pulitzer. Both of these charges resulted from the application of the purchase method of
accounting to the Lilly Pulitzer acquisition on December 21, 2010.

(More)

RECONCILIATION OF EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE PRESENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.S. GAAP TO